APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 105 –

A. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The following is an illustrative and pro forma consolidated balance sheet, consolidated
profit and loss account and consolidated cash flow statement of the Group which has been prepared
on the basis of the notes set out below for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Disposal and
special dividend as if it had taken place on 30 September 2005 for the pro forma consolidated
balance sheet and 1 April 2005 for the pro forma consolidated profit and loss account and
consolidated cash flow statement. This pro forma financial information has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of
the financial position and financial results of the Group had the Disposal and special dividend
been completed as at 30 September 2005 and 1 April 2005 respectively or at any future date.

I. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at
30 September 2005

Before Pro forma adjustments After
Disposal Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Disposal
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 158,471 (33,320) 125,151
Investment properties 758,970 (728,000) 30,970
Prepayment of lease premium 165,431 (17,849) 147,582
Intangible assets 21,264 21,264
Deferred tax assets 33,273 33,273
Available-for-sale financial

assets 11,500 11,500

1,148,909 369,740
------------ ------------

Current assets
Stocks 517,080 517,080
Debtors and prepayments 421,036 421,036
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 48,078 48,078
Bank balances and cash 80,480 486,100 (475,700) 90,880

1,066,674 1,077,074
------------ ------------

Total assets 2,215,583 1,446,814

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 106 –

As at
30 September 2005

Before Pro forma adjustments After
Disposal Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Disposal
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY
Capital and reserves

attributable to the Company’s
equity holders:

Share capital 97,111 97,111
Other reserves 903,376 54,590 34,831 (475,700) 517,097
Declared interim/proposed

special dividend 9,513 9,513

Shareholders’ funds 1,010,000 623,721
Minority interest 6,288 6,288

Total equity 1,016,288 630,009

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 57,027 (54,590) 2,437
Other non-current liabilities 400,675 (315,200) 85,475

457,702 87,912
------------ ------------

Current liabilities
Creditors and accruals 399,117 (7,900) 391,217
Loans from the ultimate

holding company 38,500 38,500
Loan from a shareholder 36,500 36,500
Loans from a director 8,288 8,288
Taxation payable 15,980 15,980
Current portion of other

non-current liabilities 15,292 (4,800) 10,492
Bank overdrafts and short

term loans
Secured 129,389 129,389
Unsecured 98,527 98,527

741,593 728,893
------------ ------------

Total liabilities 1,199,295 816,805
------------ ------------

Total equity and liabilities 2,215,583 1,446,814

Net current assets 325,081 348,181

Total assets less current
liabilities 1,473,990 717,921

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 107 –

Notes:

(a) The adjustments reflect the exclusion of Stelux (BVI) after the Reorganisation from the consolidation
upon the Disposal by the Group, which has taken into account the following:

1) The reduction of deferred tax liabilities in relation to the holding of the Property;

2) The reduction of outstanding mortgage loans upon the Disposal;

3) The transfer of rental deposits upon Completion.

(b) The adjustments reflect:

1) The receipt of HK$820,000,000 Consideration, adjusted by the rental deposits transferred upon
Completion and net of estimated expenses directly attributable to the Disposal.

2) The repayment of outstanding mortgage loans upon the Disposal.

3) The gain on Disposal based on the consolidated net asset value of Stelux (BVI) after the
Reorganisation.

(c) The adjustment reflects the payment of the Special Dividend upon the Completion of the Disposal.

(d) Except for the Reorganisation, no adjustment has been made to reflect any trading result or other transaction
of the Group and Stelux (BVI) entered into subsequent to 30 September 2005.

II. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Profit and Loss Account

Six months ended
30 September 2005

Before Pro forma adjustments After
Disposal Note (a) Note (b) Disposal
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenues 701,325 (13,228) 688,097
Cost of sales (249,278) (249,278)

Gross profit 452,047 438,819
Fair value gains of investment

properties 36,660 (36,400) 260
Compensation received from

arbitration 38,489 (38,489) –
Other gains 18,008 (4,406) 70,615 84,217
Selling expenses (335,006) (335,006)
General and administrative

expenses (90,484) (90,484)
Other operating expenses (25,730) 9,291 (16,439)

Operating profit before
financing 93,984 81,367

Finance costs (12,972) 8,188 (4,784)

Profit before taxation 81,012 76,583
Taxation (12,138) 7,414 47,176 42,452

Profit for the period 68,874 119,035

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 108 –

Notes:

(a) The adjustment reflects the exclusion of Stelux (BVI) after the Reorganisation from consolidation upon
the Disposal by the Group and this includes the deferred tax charge in relation to the holding of the
Property of HK$7,414,000 for the six months ended 30 September 2005.

(b) The adjustments reflect:

1) The gain on disposal, being consideration of HK$820,000,000 net of estimated expenses directly
attributable to the Disposal of HK$6,000,000 and less the consolidated net asset value of Stelux

[…]

III. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

As at
30 September 2005

Before Pro forma adjustments After
Disposal Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Disposal
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash generated from operations (27,237) (47,793) (7,900) (82,930)
Interest paid (11,270) 8,188 (3,082)
Hong Kong profits tax paid (107) (107)
Overseas paid (5,200) (5,200)

Net cash used in operating activities (43,814) (91,319)
------------ ------------

Net proceeds from disposal of Stelux House – 814,000 814,000
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (27,022) (27,022)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (29,103) (29,103)
Prepayment of lease premium (10,415) (10,415)
Interest received 1,004 1,004
Dividend received 4 4

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities (65,532) 748,468
------------ ------------

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF
THE REMAINING GROUP

– 109 –

Six months ended
30 September 2005

Before Pro forma adjustments After
Disposal Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Disposal
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Cash flows from financing activities
New loans from a shareholder 36,500 36,500
New loans from the ultimate

holding company 38,500 38,500
Drawdown of bank loans 301,770 (60,000) 241,770
Repayment of bank loans (214,169) 92,563 (320,000) (441,606)
Net decrease in loans from a

related company (11,580) (11,580)
Repayment of loan from a director (360) (360)
Capital element of finance lease payments (190) (190)
Dividend paid (23,784) (475,700) (499,484)

Net cash from/(used in) financing activities 126,687 (636,450)
------------ ------------

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 17,341 20,699

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of year 50,209 50,209

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 67,550 70,908

Analysis of balances of cash and cash
equivalents:

Bank balances and cash 80,480 (7,042) 486,100 (475,700) 83,838
Bank overdrafts (12,930) (12,930)

67,550 70,908

Notes:

(a) The adjustment reflects the exclusion of Stelux (BVI) after the Reorganisation from consolidation upon
the Disposal by the Group.

(b) The adjustments reflect:

(1) The Consideration received less estimated expenses directly attributable to the Disposal and the
transfer of rental deposits upon the Disposal.

(2) The repayment of outstanding mortgage loans.

(c) It reflects payment of the Special Dividend upon the Completion of the Disposal.

(d) Except for the Reorganisation, no adjustment has been made to reflect any trading result or other transaction